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A Female Factor
Rare California Cookbook for the Upper Crust
1. [Baldwin, Anita M.]: THE PANTOPHAGIST [cover title]. [Hollywood,
Ca.: Citizen-News Company, 1933]. 50,[6]pp. 12mo. Original coated black cloth,
front board gilt. Wear at corners and spine ends. Very clean internally. Very good.
A rare California cookbook, privately printed for a scion of southern California
society, and reflective of upper class tastes of the day. Anita May Baldwin (18761939) was the daughter of Elias Jackson “Lucky” Baldwin, a wealthy investor
in Comstock mining and southern California lands. Anita inherited the Santa
Anita Rancho from her father, and continued the farming and stock ranching
operations. In the same year this volume was published, she wrote the foreword
to The Palatists Book of Cookery (Brown 179), also published in Hollywood. The
present volume is dedicated “to those of my friends who have enjoyed the dinners ‘en famille’ at Anoakia [her estate in Arcadia] and Nidjieh Wari.” Included
are recipes for appetizers (caviar and bone marrow, among others), vegetables,
salads, egg and fish dishes, a variety of meats (beef heart and tongue, rabbit pate,
squab salad), and a honey and egg dessert called “Nectar Anoakia.” Of particular
note are a handful of Mexican-inspired dishes (including “tripa espanol”), and a
bizarre cold salad of salmon roe, avocado, cream cheese, peanuts, and blackberry
jam called “The Four Aces.”
This little volume is rare in the market, and institutionally. It is not listed in the
Browns’ Culinary Americana, and its publication date comes a year after the cutoff for inclusion in Glozer. OCLC records seven copies, at UCLA, the Bancroft
Library, California State Library, University of Iowa, Huntington Library, Los
Angeles County Arboretum, and Arcadia Public Library. Only one copy appears
in auction records, selling in 2018 for $1320.
OCLC 27215317, 228676141.
$1250.

War-date letters from Cyrene to Celia,
and sixty-four war-date letters from
Celia to Cyrene. The letters vividly
record the difficulties in living apart
from loved ones back home when going
off to war, the gender politics of 19thcentury America, and Cyrene Blakely’s
activities in the Trans-Mississippi West.
Stationed primarily in Minnesota and
Arkansas, the Blakely archive provides
much information on a region that is
relatively underrepresented in Civil War
research and writing. Furthermore,
Cyrene Blakely served in the Commissary Department, and his letters are also
quite revealing of the operations of that
vitally important branch of the service,
and of ethically questionable dealings he
was involved in that brought significant
sums of money into his family.

Correspondence Between a Minnesota Soldier in Arkansas
and His Wife During the Civil War
2. Blakely, Cyrene and Celia: [LARGE ARCHIVE OF CIVIL WAR LETTERS
BETWEEN CYRENE BLAKELY, COMPANY K, 3rd REGIMENT MINNESOTA VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, AND HIS FIANCE, THEN WIFE,
CELIA BLAKELY (NÉE LELAND), INCLUDING HIS ACTIVITIES AS
COMMISSARY AGENT IN UNION-OCCUPIED ARKANSAS, WHERE HE
PARTICIPATED IN A QUESTIONABLE BUT LUCRATIVE SCHEME BY
BUYING AND SELLING CATTLE TO HIS OWN GOVERNMENT, AND
A WEALTH OF INFORMATION ON CELIA’S HOMEFRONT ACTIVITIES]. [Saint Paul, Rochester, Fort Snelling, Mn.; Little Rock, Pine Bluff, and St.
Charles, Ar.; Milwaukee, Wi.; and other locations. February 1863 to September
1866]. 147 autograph letters, signed, totaling approximately 320 pages, most with
original transmittal envelopes. Minor wear, foxing, and toning, original mailing
folds, occasional light soiling. Overall very good.
A large collection of almost 150 letters, the majority written between Cyrene
Blakely and his fiancé, then wife, Celia R. Leland, including forty-eight Civil

The war-date letters range from early
February 1863 through November 1864,
with a long break between March and
August 1864 during which time the
couple were married. Thereafter,
Cyrene addresses his letters to Celia
Blakely rather than Celia Leland, and
the couple continue their correspondence in the immediate months after the
conclusion of the war.
Cyrene H. Blakely enlisted in the autumn of 1861 at Rochester, Minnesota as a
second lieutenant. In his letter to Celia of October 6, 1864, he writes: “My first
three-years’ enlistment expires on the 26th of October – the present month.”
This was followed by a second three-year enlistment that took Blakely to the end
of the war. In one of her letters, Celia asks about this, since it apparently was
phrased as another three years, or perhaps the length of the war. Cyrene was
made adjutant in January, 1862, along with a promotion to first lieutenant. He
was commissioned into the Commissary Department in June, 1864 and promoted
to captain at the same time. He received a brevet major on March 13, 1865. The
commissary appointment turned out to be quite lucrative for Blakely, as he started
sending home thousands of dollars periodically. In one letter he tells Celia how
he is accomplishing this: Cyrene works with another man who buys cattle at three
cents per pound, which the government buys from them at five cents, and they
split the profits. Cyrene asks his wife that this information stay just between the
two of them. Given his position in the Commissary Department, a case could be
made that Cyrene Blakely was guilty of corruption and war profiteering, literally

also mentions comings and goings
of various officers.

enriching himself at the expense of the Union war effort. More research into
this question would certainly be rewarding.
Although he was in the Western Theater, Cyrene Blakely’s unit participated in
some skirmishes. In 1862, the unit was engaged at Murfreesboro, Tennessee, where
some of the unit surrendered to Confederate General Nathan Bedford Forrest.
After their exchange, they were sent to Fort Snelling, Minnesota, then ordered to
join General Sibley at Fort Ridgely. The regiment spent much of their time in
the Trans-Mississippi West in the Arkansas campaign, from where Cyrene wrote
numerous letters to Celia, and where he evidently remained through the end
of the war. At times, Cyrene seems guarded in his correspondence with Celia,
perhaps as an attempt to shield his young wife from the realities of war. In one
unguarded moment on September 19, 1864, Cyrene tells Celia that “A poor fellow
is to be hung here on Friday next; he was a spy – found while trying to get through
our lines with a perfect profile of the fortification surrounding Pine Bluff.” He

Much of the communication is personal, as he writes of being lonely and
pines for the home life and loving
wife from whom he lives so distant,
as well as corresponding about home
finances. He also writes to Celia
about how well he is performing his
task as commissary agent in Pine
Bluff, and details the instances in
which he unloads steamboats full of
supplies for his regimental stores, and
the methods by which he keeps cows
for milk and receives Irish potatoes
from the Sanitation Commission to
give to the “sick soldiers.” On occasion, Cyrene sends large sums of
money home, includes details on his
and Celia’s finances, and his intentions to repay his father-in-law in
full for their farm: “Well, pet, we
have $1800 and the farm is ours.”
He also tries on several occasions to
convince Celia to visit him or join
him for a time while in the field,
either at Fort Snelling or repeatedly
in Arkansas. Celia’s return letters
to Cyrene are replete with news of
home, the family, and her desire to
have Cyrene home again. Her letters stand as an important window into domestic
life during the Civil War, and deserve much deeper study.
A necessarily small selection of excerpts from Cyrene to Celia are as follows:
May 29, 1863. Fort Herriman, Tn.: “Col. Griggs left on Wednesday on a scout
into the country. It is pleasant – it is a great relief – to be alone, and my own
master, as I am in his absence....I have, within a few moments alone, drank some
champagne. The Captain of the steamboat ‘Arizona’ came up here last evening
and left a bottle. I opened and tasted of it....The soldiers here busy themselves
much of the time making rings from a shell found in the Tennessee River. I
enclose a specimen. The shell is very hard and cut upon a grindstone wholly.”
Oct. 11, 1863. Saint Paul, Mn.: “You would be surprised to see the great variety,
as well as the amount of Ordnance in my possession – from a 12-pound cannon to
the smallest pistol – from a shell to the smallest powder cartridge: from a harness
and saddle to a buckle: blacksmith shops, saddlers, gunsmiths, and other trades all

working under my supervision....Until the Ord. Dep’t. is fairly under the control
of its new ‘chief’ it will be necessary for me to go to Fort Snelling every day: for
the past week, I have rode to that place nearly every day, on horseback, directly
after breakfast, returning in time for tea. I don’t like that part of it.”
Nov. 24, 1863. Fort Snelling, Mn.: “The old Regiment of ‘Mounted Rangers’
have now turned over to me all their Horse Equipments and other Ordnance.
Tell Horace that I have over a thousand saddles, bridles, etc. and that I will make
him a present of one, if he will make me a visit. I am inclined to think that the
worst part of my winter’s work is over. The new Regiment now being recruited
fills up slowly, and I shall have to provide them with arms only as the companies
are filled. The Equipping of this Regiment is about all the work I have on hand.
I have spent a portion of the evening with Maj. McLaren, of Sixth Reg., and his
wife. He will shortly succeed Gen. Miller as Com’g. Officer of this Post. They
are very pleasant people, and will remain here all winter.”
Dec. 31, 1863. Saint Paul, Mn.: “The great hurry with the General in equipping
the Cavalry Reg’t. is now over, as I have supplied their immediate demand. Now
all that I am obliged to accomplish before I can be permitted to press you to my
heart is to make my report of transactions for the past three months to the Chief
of Ordnance at Washington.”
Sep. 17, 1864. Pine Bluff, Ar.: “We ‘sailed’ from Little Rock on Wednesday
morning and arrived here on Friday evening. Distance 100 miles! Time three
days! It was the most tedious three days I have ever spent, darling. The boat had
no accommodations whatever. I slept upon the hard wooden floor with a blanket
over me and one under me: my boots and coat for a pillow. As for eating, we did
not have as good as the Army rations and not half enough of what we did have.
As for Pine Bluff, I have no particular fault to find with it further than that there
are no mails....The town is larger than Rochester, but there are no good houses
in it, and no sidewalks or other public improvements. It is without exception
the dustiest place I was ever in. I have secured board for the present in a private
family, at $8 per week! I have a house all by myself for my private quarters, in
which I shall sleep. I occupy the largest buildings in town for my stores: the
principal one, in which is my office, is a two-story double-brick building, much
larger on the ground than your father’s brick. I occupy the whole of this. Then
I have two large wooden store houses besides, and a bakery.”
Oct. 7, 1864. Pine Bluff, Ar.: “This pressure of business will last only for a very
few days – perhaps three more – and then I shall have plenty of time, I trust, to
address you every day. You understand that there is a rise in the river, and that
a three months supply of commissary stores is being shipped from Little Rock
to this point, while there is water in the river. I am unloading two steamboats
today, another will be here this afternoon, two tomorrow, and so on, until my

storehouses are crammed full of eatables. I have just received some nice pickles,
and soda crackers. I tell you they tasted nicely: also, some white fish....Four Regiments of cavalry and one of Infantry, and a battery of artillery have arrived here
within a day or two from Little Rock. They have today gone out to find a body
of about 7000 rebels, said to be hovering about this place. I think everything is
safe here; and above all things do not fear my falling into the hands of guerillas.
Nothing less than a formidable, well-drilled and equipped army could ever take
Pine Bluff; that does not exist in this portion of rebeldom at present.”
Nov. 3, 1864. Pine Bluff, Ar.: “I have sent you two packages, one containing $450,
the other $130: the receipts were sent to mother, not knowing but that you had
started for Pine Bluff. I shall send you $2000 the first safe opportunity. This
amount I made in October, but it must be a secret between us and your family.
I am working money fast, as all commissaries do, but I do not wish the world to
know it. I shall, I think, make about $500 this month. Then, you will be supplied
with money. Use all you desire....Let me again assure you that it is my belief
that I am perfectly safe from the incursions of the enemy. Do not believe all the
sensation articles of the papers. Pine Bluff will not be captured while I am here,
and until it is captured I am as safe as in Rochester.”
Nov. 28, 1864. Little Rock, Ar.: “I presume you have often asked yourself how
it is that I make this money. It is simply in buying cattle for the government. I
have a man who buys cattle for me, at three cents a pound, and I pay him five
cents (on the part of the government). It’s plain, aint it? We divide the profits.
I use about twenty head of cattle per day. This information you know I impart
to my wife only.”
Cyrene and Celia continued their correspondence in the immediate aftermath
of the war. In addition to the above-mentioned war-date letters, the present
collection includes four letters from Cyrene to Celia and twenty-seven letters
from Celia to Cyrene, all dated from May 1865 to September 1866. Almost all
of Celia’s letters were sent to Cyrene while he was still stationed in Arkansas.
The collection also includes three letters to Cyrene from his father, “D.B.,” who
became ill during the war and died about September 26, 1863, along with a handful of additional family letters. Following the war, Cyrene lived a long life, dying
in Chicago on July 4, 1898; Celia followed him in death in 1902, presumably in
Rochester, where she is interred.
In general, Arkansas is one of the most underrepresented areas in Civil War
archives, and the numerous letters here paint a useful picture of the region during the war. The present archive also includes a wealth of information from
one woman on the homefront writing dutifully to her husband in the battlefield.
A substantial archive of Civil War-date correspondence between a loving Minnesota couple, with significant research potential.
$12,500.

An Explorer’s Travels in Africa, the Text Completed by His Widow
3. Bowdich, Thomas Edward and Sarah: EXCURSIONS IN MADEIRA
AND PORTO SANTO, DURING THE AUTUMN OF 1823, WHILE ON
HIS THIRD VOYAGE TO AFRICA...TO WHICH IS ADDED BY MRS.
BOWDICH, I. A NARRATIVE OF THE CONTINUANCE OF THE VOYAGE... II. A DESCRIPTION OF THE ENGLISH SETTLEMENTS ON
THE RIVER GAMBIA. III. APPENDIX...ILLUSTRATED BY SECTIONS,
VIEWS, COSTUMES, AND ZOOLOGICAL FIGURES. London: George B.
Whittaker, 1825. xii,278pp. plus twenty-two plates (four colored, three folding),
including frontis. Quarto. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards. 19thcentury library stamp on verso of titlepage and several other pages. Some light
scattered foxing. Very good. Untrimmed.

A very interesting work on Portugal, Madeira, Porto Santo, and northwestern
Africa. T.E. Bowdich made three trips to Africa and died there at age thirty-three.
His notes for this final expedition covered only the outward voyage to Madeira,
and the text was completed by his widow, Sarah Bowdich. She edited his notes,
completed the text, and provided all but two of the illustrations. In several cases
Mrs. Bowdich actually drew the lithographs, which were then printed by the
Hullmandel firm. There is much in the text on botany, zoology, and geology.
The plates include coastal and inland views, local costumes, shells, insects, fish,
and a plate of linguistic characters.
ABBEY 190. COLAS 418. GAY 2983. IBRAHIM-HILMY II, p.382.
$2000.

few small edge tears to paper photo frames, fading
or slight warping to a few photos. Overall very good.
An intimate photo album documenting the early career and life of Robert Perry Bryan (“Perry”) and his
wife, Junieta (“June”) in northern Idaho and eastern
Washington in the early 20th century. Bryan moved
to Silver Valley in northern Idaho in 1900 to help
rebuild the Bunker Hill Mine, then one of the largest
mining operations in the world. In the midst of a
labor strike in April 1899, a group of miners affiliated with the Western Federation of Miners seized
a Northern Pacific train in Burke, Idaho and took it
to Wardner. After a shootout with the Bunker Hill
security guards, they laid three thousand pounds of
dynamite to the concentrator and completely destroyed it. They also burned the company office,
boarding house, and the home of the mine manager.
Despite this, Bunker Hill was able to rebuild quickly,
and was up and running with even greater capacity
within three months.
The album begins with small photos of Perry and
June, and then an image of June with their son Everett
(1901-1972) in Spokane. Scenes of the mine start
with the “Wreck of Mine,” which shows a jungle of
splintered wood following the blast. There are also
group shots with the miners, and a shot of the Army
encampment at Kellogg, Idaho, including Bryan’s note
that they were “colored soldiers.” Governor Frank
Steunenberg had requested that federal troops be
ordered into Kellogg and the Silver Valley, and those
troops included the all-black 24th Infantry Regiment
(Buffalo Soldiers).

Rebuilding an Idaho Mine Destroyed by Striking Miners
4. Bryan, Robert Perry and Junieta M.: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF
ROBERT PERRY BRYAN, MINING AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
AT BUNKER HILL MINE, IDAHO, AND HIS WIFE JUNIETA, AT THE
TURN OF THE 20th CENTURY]. [Wardner, Id.; Kellogg, Id.; Spokane, Wa.
ca. 1899-1906]. Fifty-four photographs, 3½ x 4½ inches, one on each album page,
mounted within a paper photo frame, most with manuscript captions. Lock of son
Everett’s baby hair tied in a pink ribbon laid in. Oblong small quarto. Pebbled
red cloth, silver gilt lettering to front cover. Front joint nearly broken, rear joint
weakening, wear to extremities, light soiling to boards, endpapers removed. A

There are several scenes from a steamship on Lake
Coeur d’Alene and then along the Spokane River
and Spokane Falls, including a shot of a Bunker Hill power station on the river.
In 1903, Washington Water and Power completed over eighty miles of electrical
lines between Spokane Falls and Burke, and the company was able to upgrade to
electrical machinery, likely with the help of Bryan. There are additional shots of
the Bunker Hill Mine in the course of rebuilding, and a shot of the aerial tramway
that connected the mine in Wardner with the mill in Kellogg. Interspersed are
several photos of Perry and June together at home and visiting with friends, as well
as traveling throughout the Inland Northwest, including stops at mining locations.
A fascinating look into the heyday of mining (and labor wars) in the northwest
just as it was starting to modernize.
$1500.

The Women of Associated Telephone Company in Long Beach in 1926
5. [California]: [Associated Telephone Co.]: ASSOCIATED TELEPHONE
CO. THE PACIFIC TEL. AND TEL. CO. U.S.L.D. TEL. AND TEL. CO.
EMPLOYEES’ CELEBRATION SOUVENIR. 50th ANNIVERSARY OF
THE TELEPHONE. LONG BEACH, CAL. MARCH 10, 1926 [caption
title]. Long Beach: Winstead Photo, [1926]. Panoramic photographic collage, 9
x 70 inches. Several small marginal chips to edges, not interfering with the images. About very good.
A substantial panoramic photograph – a collage of nineteen separate images – showing the employees of the Associated Telephone Company in Long Beach, California
during the 50th anniversary celebration of the invention of the telephone in 1926.
This six-foot long “souvenir” was apparently handed out to current employees of
Associated Telephone as a memento of the anniversary celebration. As such, it is
likely that few examples of this photographic display survived.
The mostly female workforce is depicted here at the receptionist’s desk, at typing
stations, in rows at the switchboard, and in various office settings. A few of the
photographs picture men, most notably two shots of a group of men among the
switching system. A group image beneath the title text shows about fifty men

and a single woman, some dressed for the office, and some for the factory. The
women pictured in most of the detailed photographs across the panorama are not
pictured in the group photo. A manuscript note below one image identifies one
of the women pictured as “deceased.”
The Associated Telephone Company of Long Beach, California was bought by the
company that would become GTE in the year this panorama was printed, 1926.
As such, Associated Telephone became part of the largest non-Bell telephone
network in the United States. Through a series of later mergers, the company
pictured here became part of Verizon. The other two companies in the title of
the photograph were also notable players in the telecommunications industry
in California. The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company became part of
present-day Pacific Bell. The United States Long Distance Telephone and Telegraph Company was formed in Los Angeles in 1902, and became an important
intraregional service provider for telephone subscribers in the Los Angeles area.
No copies in OCLC. A rare photographic display showing the division of labor
between genders in one early-20th-century telephone company in California.
$1250.

Christy Brothers Circus at Work and Play
6. [Circus]: [Texas Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM FEATURING
THE CHRISTY BROTHERS CIRCUS IN TEXAS, 1925-27]. [Beaumont &
Houston, Tx.; Johnsonburg, Pa.; Plainfield, Ct.; Salamanca, N.Y. ca. 1925-1927].
Eighty-seven photographs and photo postcards (all but eleven corner mounted),
ranging in size from 2¾ x 2 inches to 4¼ x 6¼ inches, plus two pieces of ephemera
and two typescript lists. Quarto. Limp pebbled split-grain leather boards, front
board gilt. Some wear to extremities, light soiling to boards, spine ends chipped. A
few photos with light wear or fading, but most in excellent condition. Very good.
An engaging photography album documenting the performances and behind-thescenes lives of the members of Christy Brothers Five Ring Wild Animal Circus
during their 1925-27 seasons. Photos feature barkers, acrobats, equestrians,
clowns, dancers, wild animals (and their trainers), musicians, and food vendors,
as well as shots of the attendees. Many of the performers are women, including
daredevil rider Adele Von Ohl (Parker), along with a young African-American
man with a bear on a chain, and men in feminine attire. The images range from
staged scenes that could be used for publicity purposes, to more candid images
of the performers and supporting crew behind the scenes, offering a glimpse into
the lives of traveling performers.
The ephemera consists of small cards with the circus’s “Official Route” for 1926
and 1927; the typescripts are hand-annotated typed lists of clothing needed for
costumes. The Christy Brothers circus, one of the most popular traveling circuses of its time, “wintered” in the Houston area from 1924 to 1930.
$2250.

field trip, among other aspects of school life in Havana. The
annotations provide significant context to the photographs, and
the whole stands as a vital record of school life for young women
in Havana in the early 20th century.
The demographic composition of the student body is interesting.
Each class shown here is made up of Hispanic and AfricanCuban young ladies from kindergarten to approximately middle
school. The students pose for the camera in classrooms and at
various school events, namely a field trip to El Capitolio (the
National Capitol Building), where dozens of the students pose
on the steps of the capitol, inside the legislative room, in the
Hall of Lost Steps, inside the Cuban Library of Congress, and
ranged around La Estatua de la República (the Statue of the
Republic) in the main hall of the Capitolio. The photographs
conclude with a group shot of what may be the entire student
body of the school and a group photograph of the teachers and
administrators of the school, all women.

Cuban School for Girls in the Early Years of the Depression
7. [Cuba]: [Education]: [ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH
ALBUM CENTERED ON THE COLEGIA PARA NIÑAS ROMUALDO
DE LA CUESTA, A GIRLS’ SCHOOL IN CENTRAL HAVANA, IN THE
EARLY 1930s]. [Havana. 1931-1932]. Thirty-two original photographs, eighteen
of which measure 8 x 10 inches, the remainder between 2¼ x 3½ inches and 7
x 11 inches, some dated either 1931 or 1932. Annotated throughout in Spanish.
Oblong folio. Contemporary green wrappers, manuscript title on front wrapper
reading, “Album E.R.C.” Spine ends a bit chipped, faint dampstain on front
wrapper, minor edge wear, and light dust-soiling. Minor wear to photographs.
Overall very good.
An album of annotated photographs from the Colegia Para Niñas Romualdo de
la Cuesta, an all-girls school in the central district of Havana, Cuba, during the
early 1930s. The photographs, most of which are of substantial size, depict the
individual students, interiors and exteriors of the school, the art room, restrooms,
a “fiesta” attended by both students and teachers, class pictures, and a school

Some of the photographs concern restoration of some part of
the school in 1931, with the annotations making reference to
the renovations. In a few instances, facing photographs show
settings in the school before and after the renovations, including
classrooms and the restrooms. One of the captions, underneath
a photograph of desks in a room on a tile floor, reads, “Aula
segunda – Antes de ser restaurada el Colegio, por el Sr alcalde:
Cap Jose Izguierdo Julia” [in English, “Second classroom – Before the College was restored by the mayor: Cap Jose Izguierdo
Julia”]. In 1931, the municipality of Havana became the Central
District of Cuba. The district was governed by an alcalde (or
mayor) appointed by the president. In that year, President Gerardo Machado
appointed Sr. Jose Izguierdo Julia as Alcalde of Havana.
The Colegia Para Niñas Romualdo de la Cuesta, created by philanthropist Romualdo de la Cuesta, stood three stories tall, and had capacity for 300 students.
A 1907 Cuban geography book refers to it as a free private school, but by the
1940s it was considered a public school and received municipal funds. The
school struggled through many transitional periods in Cuban history, from the
colonial period to the post-colonial years. During the earlier colonial period,
the school was segregated, and classified “para ninos de color” (“for children of
color”). After civil rights campaigns and petitions to the government, the Spanish
colonial government integrated Cuban schools in 1894, though the process was
slow. Cuban schools remained integrated following the American occupation of
Cuba after the Spanish-American War, and thereafter. Fluctuations in the Cuban
economy affected schools over the next few decades, and the current album, with
its depiction of school renovations and full classrooms, represents one of the high
points in enrollment and investment in Cuban education in the 20th century.
A wonderful record of the education of young Cuban women in the early 1930s.
$1500.

The Famous Series of Seasonal Scenes
8. [Currier & Ives, after Frances F. Palmer]: AMERICAN COUNTRY
LIFE: MAY MORNING. [with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY LIFE: OCTOBER
AFTERNOON. [with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY LIFE: PLEASURES OF
WINTER. [with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY LIFE: SUMMERS EVENING.
New York. 1855. Four handcolored lithographs, visible areas approximately 18¾
x 21¼ inches. Expertly matted and handsomely framed to 31½ x 36½ inches.
Some pale mat burn, minor pale spotting or discoloration, one small marginal
tear. Very good.

A complete set of the four prints comprising the “American Country Life” series
from Currier & Ives, depicting rural America in each of the four seasons. The
artist for the series was Frances F. “Fanny” Palmer, one of Currier & Ives’ most
prolific collaborators. “There is no more interesting and appealing character
among the group of artists who worked for Currier & Ives than Fanny Palmer.
In an age when women, well-bred women in particular, did not generally work for
a living Fanny Palmer for years did exacting, full-time work in order to support
a large and dependent family....Her work...had great charm, homeliness, and a
conscientious attention to detail” – Peters. Rarely encountered as a complete set.
PETERS, CURRIER & IVES 2301, 2302, 2303, 2304. CURRIER & IVES:
CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 134, 135, 136, 137.
$8500.

New Haven Murderer and Seminole War Veteran
9. Foote, Henry Leander: A SKETCH OF THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES
OF HENRY LEANDER FOOTE, SENTENCED TO BE HUNG IN NEW
HAVEN, JUNE 19, 1850, (REPRIEVED BY THE LEGISLATURE TILL
OCTOBER 2, 1850,) FOR THE MURDER OF MISS EMILY H. COOPER....
TOGETHER WITH HIS ADVENTURES AS A U.S. DRAGOON DURING
THE FLORIDA WAR....WITH...HIS CONFESSION OF THE RAPE AND
MURDER OF MISS COOPER, AND HIS ADDRESS ON THE GALLOWS.
New Haven: T.J. Stafford, [1850]. 56pp. Original plain wrappers, stitched as issued.
Wrappers somewhat soiled and slightly chipped, with one small closed tear from
front fore-edge. Title in contemporary manuscript on front wrapper, later institutional bookplate inside front. Tanning and foxing. Good. In original condition.
A lurid autobiography written by a Connecticut murderer who also served as a
Dragoon in Florida during the Second Seminole War. He claims to relate in
the present work “a description of the horrid massacre of two families, and some
battles, never before published,” and his detailed account of his service from 1835
to 1837 occupies most of the first part of the pamphlet. The Appendix contains
his confession to the rape and murder of Emily Cooper, his twelve-year-old cousin,
and the address he planned to give at the time of his hanging, in which he blames
(among other things) “licentious novels” for leading him astray. This is the second
edition, with three added pages containing details of his execution, published after
his hanging. OCLC locates only three copies of this edition, at the New-York
Historical Society, the American Antiquarian Society, and the Clements Library;
and two copies of the first edition, at Yale and Trinity College. Not in Servies.
McDADE 310. COHEN 12568.
$5000.

Biography of a Prominent African American in Texas
10. Hare, Maud Cuney: NORRIS WRIGHT CUNEY: A TRIBUNE OF THE
BLACK PEOPLE. New York: Crisis Publishing Company, 1913. xv,[3],230pp.
plus five photographic plates, including frontis. Publisher’s blue cloth, front board
and spine gilt. Light wear to extremities, faint soiling to boards. Tissue guard to
frontis. lacking, else near fine.
First edition of Maud Cuney Hare’s inspiring biography of her father, Norris
Wright Cuney (1846-1898), politician, businessman, union leader, and activist
in Texas. Born into slavery on the Sunnyside Plantation near Hempstead, Texas
in 1846, Cuney’s father Philip Minor Cuney, was the owner of the plantation,

a state senator and one of the wealthiest planters in the
Texas. Cuney’s mother, Adeline Stuart, was enslaved at
Sunnyside, and Cuney was one of eight children Adeline
bore to Philip. During the 1850s, Philip Cuney manumitted Adeline and their children; Cuney eventually went
north to Pittsburgh for education. Cuney studied law,
and following the Civil War, he returned to Texas, to the
port city of Galveston. Over the course of his career, he
served as the first African-American alderman in Galveston and school inspector for Galveston County. In 1886
he was named the Republican Party’s national committeeman from Texas, and
in 1889, President Harrison appointed him Collector of Customs for the Port
of Galveston, making him one of the most influential people of color in Texas.
Maud Cuney Hare (1874-1936) studied at the New England Conservatory of
Music in Boston and became an accomplished pianist. She was also a musicologist
and the first scholar to study Creole music critically. She published extensively
about black music and art, and was a close friend of W.E.B. Du Bois. The Crisis
Publishing Company, founded by Du Bois and others was and remains the publication wing of the NAACP.
An important biography of one of the most prominent black leaders in the postReconstruction era.
$250.

First American Whaling Novel
11. [Hart, Joseph C.]: MIRIAM COFFIN, OR THE WHALE-FISHERMEN:
A TALE. IN TWO VOLUMES. New York: G. & C. & H. Carvill, 1834. Two
volumes. 209; 206pp. Half title in both volumes. Original publisher’s brown cloth,
gilt burgundy morocco labels. First volume expertly rebacked, retaining original
backstrip, second volume with neat repairs to spine ends. Multiple early ownership inscriptions of Elizabeth Alice Gill. Moderate foxing throughout, occasional
tidelines. Good.
First edition of the first American whaling novel, written by Joseph C. Hart
(1798-1855). Extremely popular at the time of its publication, Hart wrote it in
part to encourage congressional support for the whaling industry. Hart spent
time researching the industry and interviewing people in the whaling community
in Nantucket, and the book remains a useful resource about the whaling days of
Nantucket and New Bedford. The story centers on the life of the quasi-fictional
Miriam Coffin, and contemporary readers would have easily recognized the real-life
Kezia Coffin (1723-98), wife of Capt. John Coffin, a Loyalist with strong British
ties and rumored contacts with smugglers. Kezia held a monopoly over trade in
Nantucket during the Revolution, and many were forced to borrow from her at
exorbitant rates due to trade embargoes and British attacks on Nantucket vessels.
Eventually, Nantucket declared neutrality and Kezia’s monopoly fell apart. She
went bankrupt, lost her home, and was disowned by the Quaker meeting. In the
novel, Miriam engages in corrupt financial speculations, which Hart contrasts
with her husband’s hard work and heroic bearing as he carves out a noble livelihood as a whaler.
Miriam Coffin definitely influenced Herman Melville, but not positively as far as
he was concerned. In an unpublished review submitted to The Literary World,
Melville wrote of Hart’s novel: “The book is no book, but a compact bundle of
wrapping paper. And as for Mr. Hart, pen and ink should instantly be taken away
from that impossible man....The book deserves to be burnt in a fire of asafetida,
and by the hand that wrote it. Seriously again...the book is an abortion....Take
it back, I beseech, and get some one to cart it back to the author” (Some Personal
Letters of Herman Melville, pp.30-31).
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 24838. WRIGHT I:1133. FORSTER 360. JENKINS,
p.107. Meade Minnigerode, Some Personal Letters of Herman Melville and a Bibliography (New York: E.B. Hackett, Brick Row Book Shop, 1922).
$850.

The First Book in English Devoted Entirely to Texas
12. Holley, Mary Austin: TEXAS. OBSERVATIONS, HISTORICAL, GEOGRAPHICAL AND DESCRIPTIVE, IN A SERIES OF LETTERS, WRITTEN DURING A VISIT TO AUSTIN’S COLONY, WITH A VIEW TO A
PERMANENT SETTLEMENT IN THAT COUNTRY, IN THE AUTUMN
OF 1831.... Baltimore: Armstrong & Plaskitt, 1833. 167pp. plus folding frontispiece map. Original purple cloth with “Texas” stamped in gilt (within a gilt
frame) on front cover. Cloth faded from purple to a brown tone, and with some
light staining. Light foxing. A very good copy, in original condition. In a cloth
chemise and half green morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

The rare first edition of the first book in English
devoted entirely to Texas. The fine “Map of the
State of Coahuila and Texas” is by W. Hooker and
displays the region from just east of New Orleans
to a degree west of Santa Fe, and north from the mouth of the Rio Grande to
just above the 38th parallel. Mrs. Holley was the cousin of Stephen F. Austin,
to whom the book is dedicated, and Jenkins states that it was written with his
assistance. Mrs. Holley travelled from the mouth of the Brazos River to Bolivar
to aid her brother, Henry, in making his home there. She found Texas “very
like a dream or youthful vision realized.” Her work on this book was followed
closely and approved by her brother and cousins. The book is, in the words of
Thomas W. Streeter, “one of the Texas classics.” Copies with the map – and in
unsophisticated condition, as here – are rare indeed.
STREETER TEXAS 1135. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 93A. RAINES, p.116. HOWES
H593, “b.” SABIN 32528. CLARK III:56. DOBIE, p.51. RADER 1912. GRAFF
1934. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 60.
$20,000.

The stated “second issue” of a periodical and directory
for the Central California Young Women’s Buddhist
Association League, which the editor’s note describes as
a “magazine.” The “Forward” [sic] states the purpose
of the book as “an attempt to retrace the activities of
the League during the past decade” and an “honest
effort to record in word and in picture the life and
activity of the League.” The book is dedicated to Rev.
E. Shigefuji and to the “growth and spread of religious
consciousness among the forthcoming generation of
Japanese-American.”
The work includes a timeline of the group’s activities
over the past decade; photographs of the cabinet members of the League; the agenda of the tenth anniversary
celebration to take place on March 8, 1936; pictures
of the staff members of the magazine; a section on the
various Y.W.B.A. organizations throughout California
and their activities, some with group photographs; a
section of literary offerings, some celebrating Buddhism; and a short chapter reporting on the sporting
activities of the Y.W.B.A.
Following the sports report is a lengthy classified section
with advertisements for a variety of businesses across
California, mainly for Fresno markets, restaurants,
and general merchandisers. The advertisements also
include a smattering of businesses outside Fresno, such
as Omata’s Market in Hanford, the Sunshine Hardware
Co. in Bakersfield, Furuhashi General Merchandise in
Kingsburg, and others. This section is interspersed
with three photocollages of Y.W.B.A. members. The
last section in the work of forty-four pages is printed
entirely in Japanese.

Young Women Buddhists in Central California
13. [Japanese-American Women]: [California]: THE BYAKU RENGE. IN
COMMEMORATION OF THE TENTH YEAR. [Fresno]: Central California
Y.W.B.A. League, [1936]. [184]pp., in English and Japanese. Profusely illustrated.
Original printed gray wrappers, with gilt titles within two vertical lines of swastikas. Small chip in foredge of front wrapper, chipped at spine ends.

An interesting work, showing an active and supportive
community of Japanese-American Buddhist women in
California during the Great Depression. Also an especially important work in light of the aim stated in the dedication, and considering
the religious turmoil that would result in the Japanese-American community from
the Americanization (i.e., the Christianizing) of people of Japanese ancestry during the internment period that would come just six years later.
OCLC records two copies of a thirty-two-page edition of this work, at the Fresno
County Free Library and Project Asia. Those are likely the first issue of this
work, of which the present, greatly expanded copy, is the second issue. We can
locate no other copies of this second issue.
OCLC 20344473 (ref).
$1750.

A Woman’s View of Ranch Life
14. Jaques, Mary J.: TEXAN RANCH LIFE; WITH THREE MONTHS
THROUGH MEXICO IN A “PRAIRIE SCHOONER.” London. 1894.
ix,[3],363pp. plus twelve plates. Illus. Contemporary black cloth, spine gilt overwritten in later silver ink. Binding noticeably worn and soiled, a bit shaken, front
endpapers renewed, bookplate removed from rear pastedown. Small library embossed
blindstamp from San Antonio Public Library on titlepage and last text leaf, small
strip of whiteout on titlepage, short marginal tear to frontispiece repaired on recto.
A scruffy copy, fit for the start of a Texana collection, and priced accordingly.

“Mary Jaques was an Englishwoman who spent two years in America from 1889
to 1891. The last part of this rare book describes a trip to Mexico shortly before
her return to England, and an earlier trip to the West Coast, but most of the book
deals with her ranch experiences” – Six Score. While in California the author
visited San Francisco and Yosemite, and when in Texas she spent her time on the
Lucheza Ranch, near Kerrville. The photographic plates depict various ranch
activities, such as driving and branding cattle.
ADAMS HERD 1161. RADER 2042. HOWES J60, “aa.” REESE, SIX SCORE
63. MERRILL ARISTOCRAT.
$750.

German Immigrants in Texas
15. Jordan, Gilbert J.: A BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH OF ERNST AND
LIZETTE JORDAN. [Dallas. 1931]. [6],32pp., including portrait frontispiece
printed on verso of titlepage. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Minor toning
around the edges of the wrappers, bottom corners bumped. Text lightly toned,
but clean. Very good.
A brief but informative account of one German immigrant couple’s life in frontier
Texas, one of only 100 copies printed and “read by the writer at a family reunion
held on the Llano River on August 5, 1931, to commemorate the seventy-fifth
anniversary of the coming of Ernst Jordan and family to Upper Willow Creek

(now Art, Mason County, Texas).” The author, Gilbert J. Jordan was the pioneer
couple’s grandson, and his narrative follows his grandparents from their arrival in
Galveston in 1845, to Indianola to Fredericksburg to New Braunfels to the small
community of Art, Texas in the hill country northwest of Austin. The portrait
frontispiece shows both Ernst and Lizette Jordan in middle age. A bibliography
at the end records Jordan’s sources in writing the larger narrative. The present
copy is inscribed by Gilbert Jordan to Fred White, Sr. on the inside front wrapper, with Jordan’s additional note reading: “One of 100 copies.” OCLC locates
fourteen copies, all but one of them in Texas institutions. A scarce account of
early Texas and its German immigrants.
OCLC 2631860.
$500.

An important, early American work on the negative effects of prostitution centering on the “fallen women” of the Female Penitentiary of the County and City of
New York at Bellevue. The author, John R. McDowall established the first and
very short-lived Magdalen Society in New York in 1830, modeled after the Magdalen Society of Philadelphia which was founded thirty years earlier. McDowall
was a Princeton-educated theologian and crusader against the ills of prostitution,
and set up at Five Points in New York City in 1830 to assist the American Tract
Society with educating the “unfortunate females” of Bellevue and New York City
in “Sabbath Schools.”
The text presents facts relative to the success of his venture, and is divided into
thirty-four “Articles” or chapters. The titles of these chapters include “The
Abandoned – their moral character,” “A Vicious Woman,” “Magdalens – their
prospects,” “The Suicide,” and “House of Refuge in New York,” among others.
McDowall also includes passages on the various Magdalen Society branches and
similar organizations in Baltimore, Philadelphia, Boston, London, and “The Life
and Appeal of a Georgia Magdalen, by herself.” About half of the articles are
intentionally sad or brutal stories about the dangers and consequences of reckless
sexual behavior, designed both to discourage promiscuity and scare young women
straight. In one chapter, titled “Two Females,” two young women are forced into
a life of sex slavery by an African-American captor who keeps the girls in the
“rear apartment of his cellar.”
The front wrapper and titlepage include two woodcuts of the Female Penitentiary
of the County and City of New York at Bellevue – an exterior of the building and
an interior view of the “Night Rooms Without Beds” where “between 100 and 300
women in the prison sleep...giving from twenty to sixty women to each room.”
The last page prints the sheet music to a hymn called “The Magdalen” by the
Rev. Philip Hawker of Plymouth, England. The rear wrapper prints the text of
the Constitution of the Magdalen Society... for use by auxiliary branches. Article 2
states that “The immediate object of this society is the moral, intellectual, and
domestic improvement of the female character.”

Expose of Prostitution in America
16. [McDowall, John R.]: MAGDALEN FACTS. No. 1. NEW YORK, JANUARY, 1832 [all published]. New York: Printed for the Author, 1832. 104pp.
Original pictorial wrappers. Front wrapper chipped in foredge, just touching
the central image, spine chipped, small repaired marginal tear on rear wrapper.
Scattered moderate foxing. About very good. Untrimmed.

Sadly, by the time the present work was published, the Magdalen Society had
ceased operations, so McDowall published Magdalen Facts at his own considerable
cost. He soon found himself in tremendous debt, and had to rely on help from
charitable societies himself to make ends meet, along with defending himself
against vocal and virulent critics who disagreed with his methods. He continued
to rail against “licentiousness” with the publication of McDowall’s Journal in 1833,
and published several articles in notable New York area newspapers which were
reprinted in publications across the United States. He could never escape his
critics, who ridiculed McDowall for his interest in prostitutes and even began
to accuse him of encouraging licentiousness by publicizing it. Exhausted by the
controversies, McDowall died young in 1836.
A scarce pamphlet with fewer than twenty copies in institutions, scattered over
a handful of records in OCLC. Only four copies of the work have appeared at
auction since 1886.
$2500.

Culinary Student’s Manuscript Recipe Book
17. [Mexican Manuscript Cookbook]: Sanchez, Maria Luisa: [MEXICAN
MANUSCRIPT COOKBOOK COMPILED BY A YOUNG FEMALE CULINARY STUDENT IN PUEBLA IN THE EARLY 20th CENTURY]. [Puebla,
Mexico. ca. 1920]. [164]pp. In Spanish. Contemporary three-quarter red cloth
and paper-covered boards, gilt titles on front board. Rear joint separated, mild
wear and soiling. Large bookseller label on front pastedown, binding broken after
first text leaf and at rear hinge, textblock separated, one leaf detached. Good.
A neatly-written and diverse Mexican manuscript cookbook kept by Maria Luisa
Sanchez, a young female student at the “Escuela de pequeñas industrias del estado
de Puebla” [Pueblo School of Small Industries]. Sanchez has written her name
on the initial page, where she also indicates that she is attending “Cocina” class.
The schools of “pequeñas industrias” were intended for girls who, not having
access to the boys’ schools, were given a chance to attend institutions where they
learned technical abilities that were more “suited” or “appropriate” for women,
such as cooking and sewing.
Sanchez records a variety of Mexican chicken, fish, pork and beef-based recipes,
along with egg-based dishes, and desserts. She starts with “Sopa Casera” (a traditional chicken soup), “Huevos Rellenos” (deviled eggs), “Huachinango en Salsa
Exelsior” (red snapper in an excellent sauce), “Pollo Saratoga,” and also records
details for making “Asado Economico” (cheap roast), “Adobo de pollo” (Adobo
chicken), “Budin de Carne” (beef pudding), “Chorizos estilo Español” (Spanishstyle chorizo), and dozens more dishes. She often includes the “modo de hacerlo”
[“the way to do it”] following her list of ingredients. Besides traditional Mexican
dinner fare, Sanchez includes several desserts, such as “Pastel Peruano,” “Helado
de Coco” (coconut sorbet), “Marquesitas,” “Choux a la Crema” (cream puffs),
“Cajeta de Melon” (melon box), “Jamoncillo de Avellana” (hazelnut jamoncillo),
“Panque de Limon” (lemon bread), and others, and even alcohol-related desserts,
namely “Gelatina de Vino” (red wine gelatin) and “Helado de Ciruela,” a plum
ice cream with white wine included in the recipe. In addition to the alcoholic
desserts, Sanchez documents recipes for “Vino de Membrillo” (wine made from
quinces), “Vino de Durasno” (peach wine), and “Vino de Zarzamora” (blackberry
wine). She even includes a recipe that appears to be named after herself, called
“Marias Luisas.”
The cookbook is written in several different colors of ink, possibly indicating that
Sanchez kept it and recorded recipes in it over the course of many years. Any
way you slice it, a marvelous record of a young Mexican woman’s foray into the
culinary arts.
$2000.

The “Two-Headed Nightingale,”
Relatively Early in Their Career
18. [Millie Christine]: [CARTE DE VISITE PHOTOGRAPH OF MILLIE
CHRISTINE BY OLLIVIER]. New York: Ollivier Photo, [ca. 1871]. Carte de
visite photograph on printed card mount, 4 x 2½ inches. Minor thumb-soiling to
mount, minor wear near top edge of verso. Overall very good.
A small cabinet card photograph featuring Millie and Christine McKoy, the famous 19th-century singing sensation known as Millie Christine. The conjoined
African-American twins were born into slavery in North Carolina in 1851, and
their talent for singing and playing musical instruments was recognized at an
early stage. Millie and Christine were taken from their parents and sold several
times before finally being acquired by Joseph Pearson Smith. Just prior to the
Civil War, while performing in New Orleans, the twins were kidnapped, and it
took years for Smith to reclaim them, by which time they were legally free. They
chose to remain under Smith’s management and to continue their career.
The McKoy sisters were freed by the Emancipation Proclamation and continued
to tour internationally, including in the United Kingdom. The talented singers
were successful enough to purchase the property where they were born and built
a grand home where they lived until their death. In early October 1912, Millie
died after contracting tuberculosis. Christine was unable to be safely separated
and died the next day. Though they had separate personalities, they were often
referred to with one name, “Millie-Christine” and are themselves quoted as saying,
“Although we speak of ourselves in the plural, we feel as but one person.” Millie
and Christine, often called “The Two-Headed Nightingale,” were also known as
“The Carolina Twins” and “The Eighth Wonder of the World.”
The present image shows the sisters at a rather young age, wearing a verticallystriped dress and fashionable boots. It was produced by Horace Ollivier of New
York City. The verso bears printed biographical information, beginning at the
top, “I was born in the State of North Carolina, Columbus Co. Anno Domini,
1851. And pronounced by scientists to be the 8th wonder of the world.” This
is followed by a five-stanza poem marveling on the “wonderfully made” twins,
which is signed in print, “Respectfully, Millie Christine.”
$800.

found them identical. Arceneaux further believes that this edition could have been
printed as early as 1913, based on intertextual clues found during her research,
cross-referenced with contemporary New Orleans city directories.
Further, the textblock of this copy is printed entirely in black, unlike the normal
red-and-black printing of most other copies of this edition. Arceneaux explains
on p.105 of Guidebooks to Sin:
“There appears to have been a printing of this edition in which all of the text and
design elements of the interior pages are printed only in black ink, with none of
the rubrication seen in THNOC’s [The Historic New Orleans Collection’s] seven
identical copies. I have examined a copy of this item that is in private hands, and
its size, the cover printing, and the quality of the paper are exactly the same as
THNOC’s seven. There is one other exception – three staples are used to bind
the text block rather than the usual two seen in most issues. The printing on the
interior pages, the overall wear, and the accumulation of rust around the staples
leads me to believe that, even lacking the red-ink highlights of the others, this
one is also of the Storyville period.”
The only way in which the present copy differs from the above description is
in the number of staples – the present copy has two, as seen in the red-ink issue. Arceneaux does not postulate about the differences in this printing of the
Blue Book from the red-ink version, but we might propose that the all-black-ink
version of the Blue Book was perhaps a trial printing executed at the beginning
of the period of this edition, or likely one of the very latest productions of this
edition, once the printer had exhausted the red ink and there was still demand
for the guidebook.
The red-light district of New Orleans operated in a very public way until the
U.S. government suppressed it at the time of the American entrance into the First
World War. This guide lists women by address, followed by advertisements for
brothels; all interspersed with advertisements for liquor and cigars. Included are
lists of burlesque houses, names of landladies, and names of prominent women
in the trade. The prostitutes are often identified by race, most commonly white,
black, and octoroon.

A Rare Variant of the Last New Orleans “Blue Book”
19. [New Orleans]: BLUE BOOK [wrapper title]. [New Orleans. ca. 19131915]. [96]pp., printed throughout in black. 12mo. Original pale blue wrappers,
printed in red. Spine sunned, minor edge wear. Internally clean. Very good plus.
The last edition of the series of guides to the bawdy houses and prostitutes of
New Orleans, issued between 1900 and 1915, and known collectively as the “Blue
Books” of Storyville. Heartman identifies this is as the twelfth or thirteenth
edition. Pamela Arceneaux, in Guidebooks to Sin, condenses Heartman’s last two
editions into the same print run, having compared Heartman’s two editions and

The earliest such guide appeared about 1896, and they were produced almost
annually from 1900 to 1915. During this period, all of the guides issued under
the title Blue Book were the product of Billy Struve, allegedly from the second
floor of Lulu White’s saloon at the corner of Basin Street and Bienville (though
that story is likely apocryphal). More likely, Struve assembled the Blue Books
from his management offices at Anderson’s (a saloon owned by the “Mayor of
Storyville,” Tom Anderson, located at the corner of Basin and Iberville) where,
according to the city directories, he also resided for most of the Storyville years.
An advertisement for Tom Anderson’s New Cabaret and Restaurant is found on the
rear wrapper of this edition. The two photographs include the facade of Emma
Johnson’s famous “Studio” and a portrait of the Oriental Danseuse, Rita Walker.
Owing to their content and heavy use, all Blue Book guides are extremely rare.
A nice example of a rarely-encountered variant of the last Storyville Blue Book.
HEARTMAN, BLUE BOOKS XII/XIII. ARCENEAUX, GUIDEBOOKS TO
SIN 10.
$3250.

Funeral Sermon for a Prominent Boston Widow
20. Prince, Thomas: PRECIOUS IN THE SIGHT OF THE LORD IS THE
DEATH OF HIS SAINTS. A SERMON UPON THE DEATH OF MRS.
ELIZABETH OLIVER, RELICT OF THE HONOURABLE DANIEL
OLIVER, ESQ. Boston: Printed by S. Kneeland & T. Green, 1735. [2],26,[1]
pp. 16mo. Dbd. Minor toning, lacking half title. Very good.
A funeral sermon for Elizabeth Oliver (1678-1735) widow of Massachusetts merchant and civic figure, Daniel Oliver, delivered by Thomas Prince at the Old South
Church in Boston in late May 1735. Elizabeth Oliver (nee Belcher) was from a
prominent family, and the sister of Jonathan Belcher, who served variously as the
colonial governor of Massachusetts, New Hampshire, and New Jersey. Prince’s
eulogy is, unfortunately, scant on the details of her life, and devotes only a few
pages to her character – faithful to God, pleasant in nature, and a valued “ornament” to her husband. Prince, most notably the author of the historical text A
Chronological History of New England, served as a minister at the Old South Church
from 1718 to 1758. In fact, it is Prince’s book collection which still forms the
basis of the library at the Old South Church.
EVANS 3955. SABIN 65609. ESTC W3010.
$600.

Biography of a Remarkably Independent Mexican Woman
21. [Romero, José María]: BIOGRAFIA DE LA SEÑORA DOÑA CAYETANA
GRAGEDA DE ROMERO, 7 DE AGOSTO DE 1835. – 26 DE FEBRERO
DE 1905. Mexico: Impresión privada, Talleres Graficos de Ed. Aguirre, 1908.
[4],105,[3],168,[2],78pp. plus two photographic plates including frontis. Publisher’s
red cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Moderate shelf wear, corners bumped. Small
dampstain to upper left corner affecting boards, titlepage, and top edge of text
block (no text affected). Small hole in upper margin of p.77 (second range), text
only slightly affected. Very good.
A flowery but fascinating biography of Cayetana Grageda de Romero (18351905), written by her widower, José María Romero. Romero presents a woman
unusually independent for her time, and who was seemingly gifted at everything
she did: obedient daughter, devoted mother and wife, solemn Catholic, successful
actress, gifted nurse, and dedicated obstetrician. Romero sets the events of her
life against the backdrop of the formation of the modern Mexican state, including
ongoing war, as well as political and social upheaval. Some of this social upheaval
was due to immigration, which Romero wrote about as a senator, culminating in
a report critiquing unchecked Asian immigration into Mexico. At the same time,
Romero was a strong supporter of Mexico’s indigenous population, and advocated
for their noncoercive integration into the Mexican mainstream and protection
from exploitative labor practices (pp.180-190). Perhaps not coincidentally, Cayetana was mixed race, and Romero emphasizes that she is a “modelo de la mujer
criolla de su época y clase social en México” (“model Creole woman of her time
and class in Mexico”) (p.9). Romero had quite the distinguished career himself
(which he does not neglect while praising his wife), rising from a young civil engineer to serve as senator and eventually Presidente de la Cámara de Diputados
(President of the Chamber of Deputies) for three terms. This book is scarce;
only five copies are listed on OCLC.
OCLC 19697069, 651340262. Robert Chao Romero, The Chinese in Mexico, 18821940 (Tucson: University of Arizona Press, 2012).
$800.

Photographic Travelogue
of a Group of Young Women in the West
22. Schwier, Hilda: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF COLORED IMAGES
DEPICTING HILDA SCHWIER AND FRIENDS’ WESTERN TRAVELS].
[Various places in Arizona, California, Washington, and British Columbia, as described below. circa 1936]. 158 colored photographs, 2½ x 3 to 6½ x 4½ inches.
Quarto. Blue cloth-covered boards, yellow stamping on front cover and spine.
Some wear and dust-soiling to binding. Occasional chips to edges of leaves (photos
not affected), occasional tidelines to margins (a few just touching photos). Curling to a few photos but very good overall. Bookplate of Hilda Schwier on front
pastedown. Very good.
An engaging and attractive album documenting Hilda Schwier’s travels throughout
the American and Canadian West with several female friends – Alice Prenot, Jean
Prenot, Loretta Ley, and Clara Prenot. Although amateur, many of the photographs are quite good. Most images are annotated with location (and occasionally
the date) in black ink, and the subjects are usually named as well. The album
starts with several scenes of the Grand Canyon, with some shots taken from the
South Rim. From there they proceed to Southern California, with images of the
University of California (“at Westwood”) and the Huntington Library, and their
campsite on Huntington Beach. They also visit Catalina Island and have a beach
party at Playa Del Rey. Next is Yosemite and the Mariposa Grove, Glacier Point,
and Mirror Lake; they also visit Vernal and Nevada Falls, Half Dome, and the
O’Shaughnessy Dam at the Hetch Hetchy Reservoir.
The group then heads north through the redwoods and into Oregon, stopping at
Mt. Hood and then Multnomah Falls, near Portland. From there, they proceed to
Washington, visiting Seattle and Rainier National Park before continuing north
to Victoria, British Columbia, where they visit Butchard (i.e., Butchart) Gardens.
Their last stop is Banff National Park in Alberta, where they take in Lake Louise,
Moraine Lake, the Tower of Babel, and the Banff Springs Hotel.
The great majority – if not all – of these color photographs appear to be original,
vernacular images, taken by Hilda Schwier or the other women of her group. The
images date from the mid-1930s, and the coloring may be the result of handcoloring done to order by the developing studio that developed the prints, or an
example of an early Kodachrome process (these photographs date to around the
dawn of the popular use of that method). A very nice photographic travelogue
documenting the travels of a group of young women in the 1930s West. $950.

Women in Banking in the 1920s
23. Seward, Anne: THE WOMEN’S DEPARTMENT. New York: The Bankers
Publishing Company, 1924. [vi],120pp. plus thirteen plates from photographs.
12mo. Original brown paper-covered boards, printed labels on spine and front
board. Boards in excellent condition. Internally clean. Near fine. In original
printed (lightly worn) dust jacket.
Scarce first edition of this early work on the role of women in American banking,
produced as part of the Bank Department Series. A graduate of Barnard, Anne
Seward (1879-1956) here encourages the use of dedicated women’s departments
in banks and provides a history of the bank department solely for women’s accounts; closing chapters discuss training and associations of bank women. Seward
worked on the Federal Reserve Board heading the Research Department, Division
of Foreign Exchange during World War I. She also ran a new bureau of Park
Union Foreign Banking Corporation in Paris. She continued to work for several
different American banks and to promote the role of women in the industry.
The black-and-white photographic plates feature important women bankers, bank
interiors, the women’s departments inside various banks, examples of forms, and
the exterior of the First National Bank in Lidgerwood, North Dakota, “Where
a Woman is President.”
OCLC locates a healthy number of copies in institutions, but the work is rarely
encountered in trade, and Rare Book Hub reports no auction results. A very
nice copy of a scarce work, in what must surely be an unusually-nice example of
the rare dust jacket.
OCLC 3818171.
$500.

Bestseller of Its Time
24. Stratton, R.B.: CAPTIVITY OF THE OATMAN GIRLS: BEING AN
INTERESTING NARRATIVE OF LIFE AMONG THE APACHE AND
MOHAVE INDIANS.... New York: Published for the Author..., 1859. 290pp.
including map and illustrations, plus five plates (including frontispiece) and 2pp.
advertisements. Original blindstamped brown cloth, spine gilt. Spine ends and corners worn. Very light, occasional foxing; some tanning near the plates. Very good.
Later, enlarged edition (designated “twenty-second thousand” on the titlepage)
of this popular Indian captivity. Copyrighted 1857, the third edition appears
with an 1858 titlepage (and a designation of “fourteenth thousand”), and has an
identical collation to this 1859 edition. The Oatman family was attacked while

travelling to California via the Old Santa Fe Route in 1851. Six members of the
family were murdered, one of the sons was left for dead, and Mary and Olive were
taken by the Apaches. Mary died in captivity and Olive was ransomed in 1856.
She was extensively tattooed, and went on tour to describe her experiences and
display her decorations. The book was tremendously popular in its time and a
bestseller. Wagner-Camp does not mention a “twenty-second thousand” edition,
but this might be their 294:6, which is referred to as the “twenty-first thousand.”
The first edition, published in San Francisco in 1857, is extremely rare and the
second only slightly less so.
HOWES S1068. WAGNER-CAMP 294:6. AYER 284 (ref). SABIN 92742 (ref).
FIELD 1515 (ref). RITTENHOUSE 542 (ref). REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
148 (ref).
$600.

An Arte of Substantial Value
An Amazing Acrostic
A Woman Printer
25. Tapia Zenteno, Carlos de: ARTE NOVISSIMA DE LENGUA MEXICANA.... Mexico: Por la Viuda de D. Joseph Bernardo de Hogal, 1753. [20],58pp.,
plus acrostic leaf. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum with remains of ties,
spine with manuscript title. Mild wear to vellum, wear to extremities, head of spine
chipped, small tear to center of spine strip. Contemporary manuscript annotations
on front pastedown and front free endpaper, contemporary ownership stamps on
front free pastedown. One-inch closed tear in right edge of titlepage, occasional
light foxing, half of rear free endpaper missing (a paper fault?). Very good.
Dr. H. de Leon-Portilla describes this book as a “breve compendio gramatical de
prosodia y morfologia solamente. En los cinco capitulos en que está dividido el
libro, el autor pasa revista a la fonetica, y las partes de la oracion.” Of additional
interest to scholars of colonial literature are the Latin epigram and a Spanish
acrostic poem (both by Dr. Miguel José Moche, Vice-Rector of the Pontificio
y Real Colegio Seminario, with the latter piece in the form of two concentric
wheels) near the end of the preliminaries. Tapia Zenteno was not only an important Mexican linguist and professor of Mexican languages at the Royal University,
but was also a Comisario of the Inquisition.
This work is from the famous Hogal press, and was produced under the supervision of José Bernardo’s widow, Rosa Teresa de Poveda, one of the famous “widow
printers” of colonial Mexico. The acrostic leaf is a marvelous display of innovative
use of the compositor’s case to stand in for the engraver’s burin. But the preliminaries do sport a fine engraving, as well; this is of the coat of arms of Manuel
Rubio Salinas, the archbishop of Mexico, and the work of Antonio Moreno. Not
in Ugarte, Obras Escritas en Lenguas Indigenas de Mexico.
MEDINA, MEXICO 142. H. DE LEON PORTILLA, TEPUZTLAHCUILOLLI
2693. PALAU 327485. SABIN 94353. GARCIA ICAZBALCETA, LENGUAS
74. VINAZA 334. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3600.
$3750.

For the Benefit of the Red Cross in Dallas
26. Williams, John F., Mrs., editor: AUTOGRAPHED COOK BOOK. [Dallas. ca. 1920-1929]. 152pp. Original color lithographic wrappers, decorative white
cord. Several newspaper clippings laid in. Rear wrapper detached (but present) and
chipped, front wrapper chipped around edges. Some chipping to edges of pages,
occasional light stains throughout, but interior mostly clean. Good.
Rare charitable cookbook produced to benefit the Red Cross in Dallas, Texas in
the early 20th century. The cover boldly states, “Proceeds of this book will go to
Red Cross,” with a five-pointed star containing a red, white, and blue eagle and
shield in the center. The cover was designed by and signed in print by Edalah
Connor-Glover, a musician and prominent member of Dallas society. The first
twenty-six pages and the final eight pages are comprised of advertisements for
Dallas businesses, featuring everything from gas and electric companies, to car
dealerships, insurance agents, dry cleaners, and dairies. The titlepage finally appears on p.27. The cookbook is divided into sections: “Soups, Fish and Oysters,
Poultry and Game, Meats, Vegetables,” and so forth. There is also a section entitled “Discoveries,” with helpful information on how “To Clean Oil Paintings,”
how “To Fold a Man’s Coat,” and a section on “Stains.” At the end, there are
seven blank pages for the owner to add their own recipes.
Mrs. John F. Williams is not otherwise identified, however there is an advertisement from her on p.152, locating her in Highland Park (today a very affluent part
of Dallas) and identifying her as a “Teacher of Literature and Modern Drama,
Browning Study Courses, Special Courses in Ancient, Modern and Medieval
Literature.”
OCLC only records three copies, at Baylor University, Dallas Public Library, and
Texas Woman’s University. Not in Brown or America’s Charitable Cooks.
OCLC 2787028.
$500.

some of her traveling party were captured and experienced “great sufferings” at
the hands of Comanche Indians.
Pregnant at the time of her abduction, Mrs. Wilson had been on her way to
California just ahead of her husband, John, when her party was attacked by
Comanches. Sadly, John Wilson had been killed shortly before this in El Paso,
after stealing horses from a local Ysleta Pueblo Indian tribe. Mrs. Wilson was
captured, made “to work like a slave,” stripped of all but the barest of clothing,
often denied food, shorn of her “fine head of hair,” forced to walk for “five or
six days,” and suffered “repeated acts of inhumanity” at the hands of her captors.
Mrs. Wilson managed to hide from her kidnappers one morning, and spent the
next two weeks surviving in the wilderness of western Texas on a diet of blackberries and spring water. She was discovered by a New Mexican trading party, and
after avoiding further close encounters with the Comanches, she arrived safely
to a United States Army outpost in Pecos, Texas over a month later. “She stayed
in Santa Fe till late spring, recuperating from her wounds and the birth of a son
in December 1853. Meanwhile, she told the story of her capture and escape to
[U.S. Army Major James] Carleton and Rev. Louis Smith, a Protestant clergyman. The two men collaborated in writing her account, then Smith sent it to
the United States attorney general for New Mexico in December 1853. Soon
after, newspapers from Santa Fe to the East Coast published the story, in many
cases printed verbatim from the original document....In Texas, word of her ordeal
prompted the legislature to authorize the state to assist in recovering free Texas
citizens captured by Indians. The legislation established an assistance fund of
$5,000 and specified that Jane Wilson and her brothers-in-law be beneficiaries of
it. Governor Elisha M. Pease facilitated her return passage to Paris, Texas. She
traveled by way of El Paso and San Antonio and arrived home in the fall of 1854.
American traders and a Choctaw Indian obtained the release of her brothers-inlaw from the Comanches and delivered them to United States Army officials in
Indian Territory in Spring 1854” – Handbook of Texas.
“Mrs. Wilson, the heroine of the following narrative, has within a few weeks
escaped from captivity among the Camanche Indians, having been captured by
them while on her way, with her husband, to California. There have been few
stories more romantic and fearfully affecting than her experience thus related by
herself” – (“Editor’s Note” preceding Mrs. Wilson’s narrative).

Captured by Comanche in Texas, 1853
27. [Wilson, Jane Adeline]: NARRATIVE OF THE SUFFERINGS OF MRS.
JANE ADELINE WILSON, DURING HER CAPTIVITY AMONG THE
COMANCHE INDIANS. [Contained in:] PORTLAND TRANSCRIPT.
VOLUME XVII. NUMBER 45. Portland, Me. February 18, 1854. [353]-360pp.
Large folio newspaper. Dbd. Minor foxing and toning. Very good.
A scarce newspaper printing of an important and well-written Indian captivity
from Texas in 1853, when Mrs. Jane Adeline Wilson, her brothers-in-law, and

Mrs. Wilson’s harrowing narrative comprises practically all five columns of the
front page of the present newspaper, as well as the entire first column of the
second page. The story was first printed as a 23pp. pamphlet in Rochester the
year before, and was picked up here by the Portland Transcript in the wake of this
first publication. The original pamphlet is practically unobtainable. Confusingly,
Howes only assigns a rarity value of “b” to the Rochester first edition, but then
notes that just two copies are known. Edward Ayer did not own a copy of the
original first edition. The present newspaper edition is likely very scarce in its
own right; OCLC records just one copy, at the Denver Public Library, but there
are likely more copies in serial runs of the newspaper.
WAGNER-CAMP (1937) 233. HOWES W529, “b” (ref). Handbook of Texas VI,
pp.1006-07. OCLC 38914913.
$750.

Early Woman’s Life Insurance Association
28. [Woman’s Benefit Association]: REVISED LAWS OF THE WOMAN’S
BENEFIT ASSOCIATION. [Port Huron, Mi.: W.B.A. Print Shop], 1927. 252,lvii
pp. 12mo. Original pictorial tan wrappers, staple-bound. Minor edge wear, some
soiling to covers, front cover a bit over-opened, as usual. Fore-edge of a few text
leaves lightly bumped. Still, a very good copy.
An apparently quite rare publication, this is the 1927 laws of the Woman’s Benefit
Association (W.B.A.), one of the first organizations to offer life insurance to women.
This volume outlines the W.B.A.’s organizational structure and mission statement,
and includes policies governing state conventions, local chapters, association
funds, members’ rights and responsibilities, admission of new members, tables
of monthly rates and benefits, disciplinary procedures and appeals, and so forth.
The W.B.A. was founded in 1892 by Sabina “Bina” West Miller (1867-1954),
then a twenty-five year-old school teacher in rural Michigan, who soon became
a prominent business executive and suffrage advocate. Prior to this, women had
few options for financial security, and were usually deemed uninsurable because of
the high mortality risk from the complications of pregnancy and childbirth. With
$500 in borrowed capital, Miller travelled across the United States and Canada
selling memberships and establishing local chapters wherever she went. Within
ten years, she had enrolled over 100,000 members. These chapters acted as support groups as well, where women could come together to support each other
emotionally as well as financially. The W.B.A. is now known as Woman’s Life
Insurance Society and continues to fulfill Miller’s vision, including the chapter
system, and is still headquartered in Port Huron.
Miller was also a notable figure in local, state, national, and international politics. She was an advocate for women’s suffrage and traveled throughout the U.S.,
Canada, Europe, and the Near East, urging the vote for women. In 1928 she was
named Michigan’s top businesswoman in a Detroit Free Press poll, and the Associated Press called her “one of the five greatest women in America.”
We find only one copy listed in OCLC, located at the Library of Congress. There
is also a copy at the University of Rochester.
OCLC 867000873.
$375.

Blaming Women for Possible Wartime Setbacks
29. [World War II]: [Keppler, Victor]: WANTED! FOR MURDER HER
CARELESS TALK COSTS LIVES. Washington, D.C.: U.S Government Printing Office, 1944. Color pictorial broadside, 28 x 20 inches. Original folds. Short
splits at crossfolds, with no loss. Very good.
A striking propaganda poster issued by the Office of War Information as part
of a continuing series of “loose talk” messages aimed at minimizing the spread
of war information to the enemy during World War II. Here, a central portrait
of an innocent-looking housewife is fashioned as a wanted poster, warning that
“careless talk costs lives.” The photograph was taken by Victor Keppler, a noted
commercial photographer who later ran the Famous Photographers School in
Westport, Connecticut. The aggressive nature of the poster’s composition is
especially interesting for modern scholars of the perception of women during
wartime. The verso of the poster is printed with a notice regarding Keppler’s work
and a request by the government that “The Prominent Display of This Poster
Will Be Appreciated.” A scarce poster, with sixteen copies reported in OCLC.
OCLC 12495876.
$325.

An interesting vernacular photograph album capturing
a young woman’s time spent in occupied Japan during
its first phase just after the conclusion of World War
II. Hailing from Oakland, California, Audrey L. Smith
worked for the Western Defense Command before its
disbandment in March 1946 and seems to have transferred to the Air Force in Tokyo during the occupation.
While in Japan, Smith found time to travel and recorded
much of her travels in Japan in the photographs included
here. She attended parties with various friends in and
around Tokyo. She traveled dockside to see Japanese
fishing boats and to the countryside where she records
numerous images of herself and indigenous Japanese
farmers and children. In a few photographs, Smith
and a male companion stand next to a sign pointing to
Chugushi and in front of other Japanese monuments.
She even carved out time to sunbathe, play golf, and
attend a baseball game featuring the Far East Air Force
team. The majority of the Americans featured in the
photographs are smiling and seeming to enjoy themselves; only two Japanese women in any photographs
smile back.
Smith records various street scenes, capturing the bustle
of Tokyo. Locations in her photos include the New
Kyoto Stateside Theatre, the Hotel Osaka, Tokyo Electric Building, Tokyo P.X., and the Ernie Pyle Theater.
In one shot, Smith and two friends stand next to the
sign outside the “International Military Tribunal Far
East,” also known as the Tokyo War Crimes Tribunal.
The last few pages of the album seem to record Smith
on the remote Kwajalein Atoll in the Marshall Islands,
where she may have been assigned after Tokyo.

An American Woman Military Staffer in Occupied Japan
30. [World War II Photographica]: [Smith, Audrey L.]: [VERNACULAR
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CAPTURING LIFE IN OCCUPIED JAPAN
FOR A YOUNG AMERICAN FEMALE STAFFER SERVING WITH THE
WESTERN DEFENSE COMMAND AND THE AIR FORCE]. [Mainly Tokyo, but also other locations in Japan. 1946-1947]. 188 silver gelatin photographs,
from 1½ x 1½ inches to approximately 6¼ x 4¼ inches, in mounting corners or
pasted in, plus assorted ephemera laid in. Oblong quarto photo album. Red silk
boards, silk ties, with central stylized Japanese figure on front board. Some fraying to silk around edges and on boards, minor soiling. Photographs generally in
excellent condition. Overall very good.

Affixed to the rear pastedown of the album is a large
envelope containing a couple of letters from suitors to Smith while she was stationed in Tokyo, a 1947 birthday card to her in Tokyo, a couple of empty envelopes
addressed to her simply as “Miss Audrey Smith Osaka Hotel Room 810,” and
a presumably-later professional photograph of Smith and an unidentified man
holding hands at the 365 Club in San Francisco.
The most interesting ephemeral item is an eight-page mimeographed booklet
entitled Banker’s Club Tokyo Japan Japanese Language Classes. The text is essentially
a rudimentary primer on the Japanese language, with vocabulary terms, “every
day life sentences,” exercises, and lessons on Japanese particles and verbs.
An affecting collection of images juxtaposing the pleasures of a young American
woman’s travels in occupied Japan against the backdrop of a broken country.
$650.

